

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROBERT GRIFFITHS,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
(Honorable Susan D. Wigenton)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

JOSEPH F. WAYLAND
Acting Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT D. HAMMOND
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

HELEN CHRISTODOULOU
ELIZABETH PREWITT

Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
26 Federal Plaza, Room 3630
New York, NY 10278

JOHN J. POWERS III
JOHN P. FONTE
FINNUALA K. TESSIER

Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Room 3224
Washington, DC 20530-0001
(202) 514-2435

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
I. BACKGROUND	6
II. SENTENCING.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. EVEN IF GRIFITHS DID NOT INTENTIONALLY RELINQUISH THE ARGUMENTS HE NOW MAKES, HIS APPEAL IS SUBJECT TO PLAIN ERROR REVIEW	13
II. THE COURT DID NOT PROCEDURALLY ERR AND GRIFFITHS’ SENTENCE IS SUBTANTIVELY REASONABLE	16
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Azan</i> , No. 10-2997, (3d Cir. May 16, 2012)	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	14
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989).....	7
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 578 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>United States v. Carthens</i> , 427 F. App'x 216 (3d Cir. 2011)	22
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 658 F.3d 342 (3d Cir. 2011)	16, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Fumo</i> , 655 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>United States v. Gambino</i> , 788 F.2d 938 (3d Cir. 1986)	23
<i>United States v. Gunter</i> , 462 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 467 F.3d 834 (3d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. King</i> , 454 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Lessner</i> , 498 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2007).....	14, 21
<i>United States v. Levinson</i> , 543 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>United States v. Lofink</i> , 564 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2009).....	17, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Lychock</i> , 578 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 2009).....	16, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 594 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2010).....	15

<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 564 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Sevilla</i> , 541 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>United States v. Smalley</i> , 517 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2008)	22
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 223 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>United States v. Swift</i> , 357 F. App'x 489 (3d Cir. 2009).....	16, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Tejpar</i> , No. 08-912 (D.N.J. Mar. 30, 2011).....	20
<i>United States v. Tomko</i> , 562 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>United States v. Vazquez-Lebron</i> , 582 F.3d 443 (3d Cir. 2009).....	13, 14, 22
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 482 F.3d 269 (3d Cir. 2007)	14

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C.:

§ 371	5
§ 1031(a).....	4
§ 1512(c)(2)	5
§ 1956(h).....	5
§ 3231	1
§ 3553(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3664(j)(1)	2
§ 3742(a).....	1

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
------------------------	---

Fed. R. Crim. P.:

11(c)(1)(B).....	5
32(i)(3)(A)	7, 8
35(a).....	15
52(b).....	13

MISCELLANEOUS

United States Sentencing Commission, *Sentencing Guidelines* (2011)
§ 5K1.1.....9, 10, 12, 19
